
 

 

Agenda - Health and Social Care Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Remote via Zoom 

Meeting date: 27 January 2022 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Helen Finlayson 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddHealth@senedd.wales
------ 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined that the 

public are excluded from the Committee's meeting in order to protect public 

health. This meeting will be broadcast live on www.senedd.tv 

Private pre-meeting (09.00-09.30)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

2 Hospital discharge and its impact on patient flow through 

hospitals: evidence session with NHS bodies 

(09.30-10.30) (Pages 1 - 54)  

Nicky Hughes, Associate Director for Employment Relations – Royal College 

of Nursing in Wales 

Dr Yvette Cloete, Clinical Director and Consultant Paediatrician - Grange 

University Hospital,  Royal College of Paediatrics and Child Health 

Dr Karl Davis, Vice-Chair - British Geriatrics Society 

 

 

Research brief 

 

Paper 1 - Royal College of Nursing in Wales 

Paper 2 - Royal College of Paediatrics and Child Health 

Paper 3 - British Geriatrics Society 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Break (10.30-10.45)  

 

3 Hospital discharge and its impact on patient flow through 

hospitals: evidence session with allied health professionals 

(10.45-11.45) (Pages 55 - 70)  

Dai Davies, Professional Practice Lead, Wales - Royal College of Occupational 

Therapists 

Calum Higgins, Public Affairs and Policy Manager Wales - Chartered Society 

of Physiotherapy  

Pippa Cotterill, Head of Wales Office - Royal College of Speech and Language 

Therapists 

 

Paper 4 – Royal College of Occupational Therapists 

Paper 5 – Chartered Society of Physiotherapy 

Paper 6 – Royal College of Speech and Language Therapists 

4 Paper(s) to note 

(11.45)   

4.1 Letter from Chair, Petitions Committee to the Chair regarding P-05-1078 

Increase funding for mental health services and improve waiting times for 

people needing help in crisis. We need a change! 

 (Pages 71 - 72)  

4.2 Response from the Chair to Chair, Petitions Committee regarding P-05-1078 

Increase funding for mental health services and improve waiting times for 

people needing help in crisis. We need a change! 

 (Pages 73 - 74)  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from items 6, 7, and 9 of today's meeting 

(11.45)   



 

 

6 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2022-23: consideration of draft 

report 

(11.45-12.05) (Pages 75 - 106)  

Draft report  

7 Business Committee review of committee timetable and remits: 

consideration of draft letter 

(12.05-12.15) (Pages 107 - 118)  

Paper 7 – draft letter 

Lunch (12.15-13.00)  

 

8 Hospital discharge and its impact on patient flow through 

hospitals: evidence session with NHS bodies 

(13.00-14.30) (Pages 119 - 154)  

Gill Harris, Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director of Nursing and 

Midwifery - Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board  

Dr Anthony Gibson, Bridgend ILG Director - Cwm Taf University Health Board 

Carol Shillabeer, Chief Executive - Powys Teaching Health Board  

Jason Killens, Chief Executive - Welsh Ambulance Services NHS Trust 

 

 

Paper 8 – Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 

Paper 9 – Cwm Taf University Health Board 

Paper 10 – Powys Teaching Health Board 

Paper 11 - Welsh Ambulance Services NHS Trust 

9 Hospital discharge and its impact on patient flow through 

hospitals: consideration of evidence received 

(14.30-14.45)   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



1 

Royal College of Nursing Wales response to the Health, and 
Social Care inquiry into the Hospital Discharge  its impact on 

patient flow through hospitals 

The Royal College of Nursing Wales is grateful for the opportunity
[...]
nting 

around 435,000 nurses, midwives, health visitors, healthcare support workers and nursing 

students, including over 27,000 members in Wales. RCN members work in both the independent 

sector and the NHS. Around two-thirds of our members are based in the community.  The RCN is 

a UK-wide organisation, with its own National Boards for Wales, Scotland and Northern Ireland.   

The RCN represents nurses and nursing, promotes excellence in nursing practice and shapes 

health and social care policy.        

Pack Page 47

https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s115509/HDP03%20-%20Royal%20College%20of%20Nursing.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s115509/HDP03%20-%20Royal%20College%20of%20Nursing.pdf
https://www.rcn.org.uk/-/media/royal-college-of-nursing/documents/countries-and-regions/wales/2021/community-nursing-2021-english.pdf?la=en&hash=EC640EE9C2CAD03099C5933404613C68
https://www.rcn.org.uk/-/media/royal-college-of-nursing/documents/countries-and-regions/wales/2021/community-nursing-2021-english.pdf?la=en&hash=EC640EE9C2CAD03099C5933404613C68
https://www.rcn.org.uk/-/media/royal-college-of-nursing/documents/countries-and-regions/wales/2021/community-nursing-2021-english.pdf?la=en&hash=EC640EE9C2CAD03099C5933404613C68
https://www.rcn.org.uk/-/media/royal-college-of-nursing/documents/countries-and-regions/wales/2021/community-nursing-2021-english.pdf?la=en&hash=EC640EE9C2CAD03099C5933404613C68
https://www.rcn.org.uk/-/media/royal-college-of-nursing/documents/countries-and-regions/wales/2021/care-home-report.pdf?la=en&hash=C10E0200C2037FC64DDF34A3017ED78B
https://www.rcn.org.uk/-/media/royal-college-of-nursing/documents/countries-and-regions/wales/2021/care-home-report.pdf?la=en&hash=C10E0200C2037FC64DDF34A3017ED78B
https://www.rcn.org.uk/-/media/royal-college-of-nursing/documents/countries-and-regions/wales/2021/care-home-report.pdf?la=en&hash=C10E0200C2037FC64DDF34A3017ED78B


Royal College of Paediatrics and Child Health (RCPCH) response to 

Heal
[...]
and Social Care 

Committee Inquiry) 

7th January 2022 

Organisational Context 

Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board is responsible for improving the health 

of the population of North Wales and securing appropriate provision of high 

quality healthcare.  

Population 

The population of North Wales is approximately 700,000 and is spread across the 

six Local Authorities of Anglesey, Gwynedd, Conwy, Denbighshire, Flintshire and 

Wrexham.  

Particularly relevant to this consultation is the elderly population as the majority of 

delayed discharges fall within this group. The table below shows the age profile 

of the population within the Health Board area compared to the Welsh population 

as a whole. This indicates a higher than average proportion of the population who 

are elderly (65+) and very elderly (85+). 

BCUHB has some of the most deprived areas in Wales, with 12% of the North 

Wales population living in the most deprived fifth of communities in Wales. Three 

of the top 10 most deprived wards in Wales, as measured by the Welsh Index of 

Multiple Deprivation (WIMD) lie in North Wales.The graphic below shows the 

relative deprivation in communities in North Wales, including the most deprived - 

HSC(6)-09-22 Papur 8 / Paper 8

Pack Page 119

Agenda Item 8



 

P a g e  2 | 13 

 

 

 

 

Partnership Working 

There are well established partnership working arrangements between the Health 

Board, Local Authorities, the Third Sector and other partners in North Wales. The 

Regional Partnership Board is becoming increasingly effective in promoting joint 

working and overseeing the development of innovative solutions to delivering 

integrated health and care services. The Regional Partnership Board is currently 

overseeing the investment of £2.2m of additional resources allocated by Welsh 

Government for the Health and Social Care Winter Plan.  All of this resource has 

been allocated to Local Authorities in recognition of the vital role 
[...]
es 

for escalation where delays occur also aids delivery. 

 

A robust home care provision model which brings together health, Local 

Authorities and the independent sector to ensure resilience. Innovative 

partnerships with housing associations offer the opportunity to deliver new 

home care options.  

 

An appropriate balance of care home provision alongside home care to meet 

the changing needs of the population and ensure that capacity is deployed in 

line with the D2RA principles. 

 

Responsive services which can ensure that patients’ homes can be 

appropriately adapted and equipped to enable independence to be 

maintained.  

 

New and innovative approaches to workforce planning and resourcing which 

can support a sustainable workforce in the care sector. This must be 

supported by action to secure appropriate levels of pay for social care staff.  

Innovative joint approaches to recruitment offer the potential for staff to 

recognise opportunities for career development in the combined care and 

health sector. 

 

Flexible use of resources across health and social care, including the 

utilisation of pooled budgets, overcoming the challenges posed by differing 

financial regimes eg charging for social care.  

Pack Page 131



HSC(6)-09-22 Papur 9 / Paper 9 

Health and Social Care Committee evidence on hospital discharge 

Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health Board – Summary briefing 

submission 

 

Current CTM UHB Situation regarding delayed transfer of care 

 There are currently 136 patients in our hospital inpatient beds that 

could be transferred into a social care setting. 
o 66 of these patients are awaiting care home placements  

o 70 are waiting for packages of care to be established. 
 

 A joint spot audit of delayed transfer of care (DTOC) patients across 
CTM was carried out in early December by health and social care 

staff. This identified 82 patients that could be appropriately placed 
in a residential or nursing hom
[...]
00

03:00:00

03:30:00

04:00:00

04:30:00

05:00:00

05:30:00

06:00:00

06:30:00

07:00:00

07:30:00

08:00:00

08:30:00

08:59:59

Jan-20 Feb-20 Mar-20 Apr-20 May-20 Jun-20 Jul-20 Aug-20 Sep-20 Oct-20 Nov-20 Dec-20 Jan-21 Feb-21 Mar-21 Apr-21 May-21 Jun-21 Jul-21 Aug-21 Sep-21 Oct-21 Nov-21 Dec-21

Amber Median, 65th & 95th Percentile 

AMBER Median Amber 65th Amber Calls - 95th percentile response time

P
ack P

age 153

https://twitter.com/WelshAmbulance
https://twitter.com/WelshAmbulance
https://www.facebook.com/welshambulanceservice/
https://www.facebook.com/welshambulanceservice/
https://www.instagram.com/welshambulanceservice/?hl=en
https://www.instagram.com/welshambulanceservice/?hl=en


Amber Demand

Welsh Ambulance Services NHS Trust

0

5,000

10,000

15,000

20,000

25,000

30,000

35,000

Jan-20 Feb-20 Mar-20 Apr-20 May-20 Jun-20 Jul-20 Aug-20 Sep-20 Oct-20 Nov-20 Dec-20 Jan-21 Feb-21 Mar-21 Apr-21 May-21 Jun-21 Jul-21 Aug-21 Sep-21 Oct-21 Nov-21 Dec-21

Total Verified AMBER Demand 

P
ack P

age 154

https://twitter.com/WelshAmbulance
https://twitter.com/WelshAmbulance
https://www.facebook.com/welshambulanceservice/
https://www.facebook.com/welshambulanceservice/
https://www.instagram.com/welshambulanceservice/?hl=en
https://www.instagram.com/welshambulanceservice/?hl=en

	Agenda
	2 Hospital discharge and its impact on patient flow through hospitals: evidence session with NHS bodies
	Paper 1 - Royal College of Nursing
	Paper 2 - Royal College of Paediatrics and Child Health
	Paper 3 - British Geriatrics Society

	3 Hospital discharge and its impact on patient flow through hospitals: evidence session with allied health professionals
	Paper 5 - Chartered Society of Physiotherapy
	Paper 6 - Royal College of Speech and Language Therapists

	4.1 Letter from Chair, Petitions Committee to the Chair regarding P-05-1078 Increase funding for mental health services and improve waiting times for people needing help in crisis. We need a change!
	4.2 Response from the Chair to Chair, Petitions Committee regarding P-05-1078 Increase funding for mental health services and improve waiting times for people needing help in crisis. We need a change!
	6 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2022-23: consideration of draft report
	7 Business Committee review of committee timetable and remits: consideration of draft letter
	8 Hospital discharge and its impact on patient flow through hospitals: evidence session with NHS bodies
	Paper 9 - Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health Board
	Paper 10 - Powys Teaching Health Board
	Paper 11 - Welsh Ambulance Services NHS Trust
	HD 16 - Welsh Ambulance Services NHS Trust
	HD 16 - Welsh Ambulance Services NHS Trust - data pack







Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Health and Social Care Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Remote via Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 27 January 

2022 

Meeting time: 09.29 - 14.48

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/12580 

Remote 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Russell George MS 

Rhun ap Iorwerth MS 

Gareth Davies MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Jack Sargeant MS 

Witnesses: 

Nicky Hughes, Royal College of Nursing Wales 

Dr Yvette Cloete, Royal College of Paediatrics and Child 

Health 

Dr Karl Davis, British Geriatrics Society 

Dai Davies, Royal College of Occupational Therapists 

Calum Higgins, Chartered Society of Physiotherapy 

Pippa Cotterill, Royal College of Speech and Language 

Therapists 

Gill Harris, Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 

Jason Killens, Welsh Ambulance Services NHS Trust 

Carol Shillabeer, Powys Teaching Health Board 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Dr Anthony Gibson, Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health 

Board 

Committee Staff: 

Helen Finlayson (Clerk) 

Claire Morris (Second Clerk) 

Lowri Jones (Deputy Clerk) 

Amy Clifton (Researcher) 

Dr Paul Worthington (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Joyce Watson MS. 

1.3 Apologies were received from Jack Sargeant MS for the afternoon part of the 

meeting.  

2 Hospital discharge and its impact on patient flow through hospitals: 

evidence session with NHS bodies  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives of NHS bodies.  

3 Hospital discharge and its impact on patient flow through hospitals: 

evidence session with allied health professionals  

3.1 The Committee received evidence from allied healthcare professionals. 

 

4 Paper(s) to note  

4.1 Letter from Chair, Petitions Committee to the Chair regarding P-05-1078 Increase 

funding for mental health services and improve waiting times for people needing 

help in crisis. We need a change!  

4.1 The Committee noted the letter. 



 

 

4.2 Response from the Chair to Chair, Petitions Committee regarding P-05-1078 

Increase funding for mental health services and improve waiting times for people 

needing help in crisis. We need a change!  

4.2 The Committee noted the response. 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from items 6, 7, and 9 of today's meeting  

5.1 The Committee agreed the motion. 

6 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2022-23: consideration of draft 

report  

6.1 The Committee agreed the report subject to minor amendments to be agreed via 

email. 

7 Business Committee review of committee timetable and remits: 

consideration of draft letter  

7.1 The Committee agreed the letter subject to minor amendments to be agreed via 

email. 

8 Hospital discharge and its impact on patient flow through hospitals: 

evidence session with NHS bodies  

8.1 The Committee received evidence from NHS bodies. 

9 Hospital discharge and its impact on patient flow through hospitals: 

consideration of evidence received  

9.1 The Committee considered the evidence received.  


